

**Order below Exh. 213 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 825/2021**

1. The accused **Prafulla @ Ganya Ganesh Kasbe** was released on bail on 03/01/2025 on certain conditions. The prosecution has filed this application for cancellation of his bail for breach of the bail conditions. It is alleged that after release him on bail, he was found spreading video reels with the weapons in his hands and he committed the crime immediately after release on bail and C.R. No. 19/2025 has been registered against him in Yerwada police station under Section 190, 189, 223, 281 of BNS and under Section 37(1), 37(3) r/w 135 of the Maharashtra Police Act and under Section 4(25) of the Arms Act.

2. The say of the accused was called on this application and his learned advocate has received its copy but subsequently on 24/03/2025 he passed pursis stating that this accused is not in his contact since his release on bail and he is not able to represent him before the court.

3. This accused was absent before the court since he was released on bail. He has also not complied with other conditions imposed when he was released on bail. Under the circumstance, I find a case to cancel the bail of this accused. Hence, the order.

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. The bail granted to the accused **Prafulla @ Ganya Ganesh Kasbe** on 03/01/2025 is hereby cancelled.
3. Issue N.B.W. against the accused.

Date: 07/04/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)  
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.